

No. S269647

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

The People of the State of California,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Juventino Espinoza,

Defendant and Petitioner.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F079209
Tulare County Superior Court, Case No. VCF109133B-03
(Hon. Steven D. Barnes)

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND
[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER
PROSECUTORS AND PUBLIC DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT
OF JUVENTINO ESPINOZA**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Kahn A. Scolnick (SBN 228686)

*Daniel R. Adler (SBN 306924)

Emily R. Sauer (SBN 324965)

Patrick J. Fuster (SBN 326789)

Matt Aidan Getz (SBN 335038)

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Telephone: (213) 229-7000

Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Attorneys for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Prejudice in these cases often depends on basic biographical facts about the noncitizen.....	9
A. Biographical facts are often the only and most probative evidence of prejudice.....	10
B. Holding that biographical facts alone can be sufficient to establish prejudice will not invite unworthy section 1473.7 motions.....	13
II. The Court of Appeal’s requirement of contemporaneous memorialization is artificial, unrealistic, and unfair.....	15
A. The Court of Appeal’s holding defies the counterfactual nature of the prejudice inquiry.....	16
B. Evidence of the sort the Court of Appeal required will be rare.....	21
C. Requiring contemporaneous evidence in every case would be inequitable.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Carranza v. INS</i> (1st Cir. 2002) 277 F.3d 65	25
<i>Collins v. Secretary</i> (3d Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 528	19
<i>Conceptus, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2010) 771 F.Supp.2d 1164	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 502	21
<i>Lee v. United States</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1958.....	19
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> (8th Cir. 2020) 955 F.3d 707.....	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> (2014) 572 U.S. 185.....	21
<i>Panduit Corp. v. Stahlin Bros. Fibre Works, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 1978) 575 F.2d 1152.....	20
<i>People v. Alatorre</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 747	11
<i>People v. Bravo</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 1063.....	13, 14
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 555.....	9, 19
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 301	10, 11
<i>People v. Vivar</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 510.....	9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State Industries, Inc. v. Mor-Flo Industries, Inc.</i> (Fed. Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1573.....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 797 F.3d 781.....	10
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1232.....	20
 STATUTES	
Gov. Code, § 7284.6, subd. (a)(1)(A)	25
Pen. Code, § 1016.5.....	19
Pen. Code, § 1473.7	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1473.7, subd. (a).....	17
Pen. Code, § 1473.7, subd. (a)(1)	13
Pen. Code, § 1473.7, subd. (d)	14
 RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)	5
